

No. 07-210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BRIDGE, *ETAL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., *ETAL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LOWELL E. SACHNOFF
DAVID C. BOHAN
JOHN W. MOYNIHAN
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-1000

Counsel for BCS Services, Inc.

JONATHAN L. MARKS
KATTEN MUCHIN
ROSENMANN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 902-5200

*Counsel for Phoenix Bond &
Indemnity Company*

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
Counsel of Record
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
CARRIE F. APFEL
SHARMILA SOHONI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Respondents

March 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Cook County’s Annual Tax Sale..... 3

 B. Petitioners’ Scheme. 7

 C. Proceedings Below. 8

 D. Subsequent District Court Proceedings.... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 16

I. RELIANCE IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF A
RICO CLAIM. 17

 A. Statutory Background. 17

 B. Neither The Mail Fraud Statute Nor
RICO Contains A Reliance Element. 19

II. RELIANCE BY THE PLAINTIFF IS NOT NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSE FOR A RICO CLAIM PREDICATED ON MAIL FRAUD.....	24
A. “Plaintiff” Reliance Is Not Required For Common Law Fraud Claims.	26
B. Reliance By The Plaintiff Is Not Required By The Directness Requirement Recognized In <i>Holmes And Anza</i>	33
III. POLICY CONCERNS CANNOT JUSTIFY IMPOSING A FIRST-PARTY RELIANCE RESTRICTION HERE.	41
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Paige</i> , 24 Mass. 542 (1829)	28
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	2, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 34, 35, 37, 38, 49
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	23
<i>Benton v. Pratt</i> , 2 Wend. 385 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1829)	27
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	40
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	43
<i>Buxton Manufacturing Co. v. Valiant Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 452 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	28, 29, 45
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	32
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Financial Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	32
<i>Green v. Button</i> , 2 C.M. & R. 707, 150 Eng. Rep. 300 (Ex. 1835).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Brooks</i> , 35 Conn. 437 (1868).....	27, 28

<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	18, 24, 47, 48
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	2, 14, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 43, 46
<i>Hughes v. McDonough</i> , 43 N.J.L. 459 (N.J. 1881).....	28
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	42
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	37
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	37
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Lewis v. Corbin</i> , 81 N.E. 248 (Mass. 1907)	28
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2861 (2006)	42
<i>Marsh v. Billings</i> , 61 Mass. 322 (1851)	28
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Services, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994)....	42
<i>N.B. Garments (PVT) Ltd. v. Kids International Corp.</i> , No. 03 CN. 8041 (HB) 2004 WL 444555 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2004).....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	19, 21

<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	20, 24
<i>Pererira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	20
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , Civ. A. No. 01-12257-PBS, 2007 WL 1051642 (D. Mass. Apr. 2, 2007)	29
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Rice v. Manley</i> , 66 N.Y. 82 (1876)	26, 27
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	19
<i>Schreiber Distributing Co. v. Serv-well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	17, 18, 23, 47
<i>Snow v. Judson</i> , 38 Barb. 210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1862).....	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	26
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	38
<i>Suffolk County v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Summit Properties Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000)	44, 45

<i>Systems Management, Inc. v. Loisel</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	18, 23
<i>Yates v. Joyce</i> , 11 Johns. 136 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1814).....	28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	19, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....	18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1963.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1964(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	18, 20-21, 49
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922.....	15, 46, 47

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Bank of China v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 546 U.S. 1026 (2005) (No. 03-1559), <i>available at</i> 2005 WL 2875061.....	33
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2001- 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/caseloadstatistics.html	41

Michael Goldsmith & Evan S. Tilton, <i>Proximate Cause in Civil Racketeering Cases: The Misplaced Role of Victim Reliance</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 83 (2002).....	32
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	31
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	30, 31, 45
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	14, 31
